The US generally accepted accounting principles adopted by JBS USA and its subsidiaries differ from IFRS and have been properly adjusted as described
below:

Inventories: Difference between USGAAP and IAS relating to finished products. Under US GAAP, finished products are carried at market value. However,
IAS 2 prohibits this practice and requires that finished products be stated at lower of cost or market. This difference in accounting practice resulted in an
adjustment of R$ 17,834 to Cost of Products Sold, relating to current year. Additionally, there was an adjustment of R$ 112,765 to Retained earnings,
relating to the prior years.

Deferred taxes: Due to the difference in accounting practices mentioned above, the Company determined deferred taxes, with effects on income in the
amount of R$ 25.351 (FY 2010) and on Retained earnings in the amount of R$ 43,133 (prior years), respectively, relative to the GAAP adjustments.

15

JBS S.A.
Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements for the nine months period ended September 30, 2010 and 2009
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

March 31, 2010

Assets
JBS S.A.

Consolidated*
Inalca JBS Inalca JBS

JBS S.A.
Pro forma

Cash and cash equivalents 4,402,454   26,045   29,841   4,406,250

Trade accounts receivable, net 3,889,885   151,815   175,157   3,913,227

Inventories 4,694,983   173,681   169,570   4,690,872

Recoverable taxes 1,984,528   20,519   22,988   1,986,997

Other current  and non current assets 2,447,400   34,387   37,924   2,450,937

Property, plant and equipment, net 15,107,738   595,142   564,453   15,077,049

Intangible assets, net 12,705,092   31,503   34,627   12,708,216

TOTAL ASSETS 45,232,080   1,033,092   1,034,560   45,233,548

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Trade accounts payable 2,604,687   159,014   166,514   2,612,187

Loans and financings 14,952,588   304,351   302,410   14,950,647

Convertible debentures 3,462,212   -   -   3,462,212

Other current and non current liabilities 4,183,292   100,492   113,839   4,196,639

Shareholders' equity 20,029,301   469,235   451,797   20,011,863

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 45,232,080   1,033,092   1,034,560   45,233,548

JBS S.A.
Consolidated*

Inalca JBS
JBS S.A.

Pro forma

Net sale revenue 40,736,191   707,860   41,444,051
Costs of goods sold (35,774,106)   (615,480)   (36,389,586)

GROSS INCOME 4,962,085   92,380   5,054,465

General and administrative expenses (3,065,127)   (52,360)   (3,117,487)
Financial income (expense), net (1,269,866)   (11,358)   (1,281,224)
Non-recurring expenses (94,948)   (2,425)   (97,373)
Current income taxes (295,591)   (12,593)   (308,184)

NET INCOME (LOSS) OF THE PERIOD 236,553   13,644   250,197

Net income before taxes 531,123   28,211   559,334
Financial income (expense), net 1,269,866   11,358   1,281,224
Depreciation and amortization 929,902   23,421   953,323
Non-recurring expenses 159,439   -   159,439

AMOUNT OF EBITDA 2,890,330   62,990   2,953,320

The interim consolidated financial statements of the Company present in the assets, liabilities and income the balances and movements of Inalca JBS until
March 31, 2010.

In order to provide additional information to users of financial statements, considering the importance of investment in the Company Inalca JBS and thus
provide more detail for comparison purposes, we present the pro forma consolidated financial statements of JBS S.A. regarding the nine months period
ended on September 30, 2010 with the financial information of Inalca JBS for the nine months period ended on September 30, 2010. Thus, for
consolidation purposes the financial statements have been repeated information from the first quarter of Inalca JBS.

September 30, 2010

As mentioned on Note 1.c, the financial statement of JBS S.A. is not consolidating the accounting information of Inalca JBS for the period of nine months
ended September 30, 2010, the Management has adopted procedures to consolidate the financial statements for the period of six months ended
September 30, 2010 using the financial statements of Inalca JBS for the three months period ended on March 31, 2010.

Nine months period ended on September 30, 2010

Statement of EBITDA (Earnings before income taxes, interest, depreciation and
amortization)

16

JBS S.A.
Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements for the nine months period ended September 30, 2010 and 2009
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

JBS S.A.
Consolidated*

Inalca JBS *
JBS S.A.

Pro forma

Net sale revenue 14,069,599   366,492   14,436,091
Costs of goods sold (12,291,272)   (323,280)   (12,614,552)

GROSS INCOME 1,778,327   43,212   1,821,539

General and administrative expenses (1,063,865)   (23,515)   (1,087,380)
Financial income (expense), net (363,072)   (10,980)   (374,052)
Non-recurring expenses (93,369)   (1,761)   (95,130)
Current income taxes (124,533)   (7,366)   (131,899)

NET INCOME (LOSS) OF THE PERIOD 133,488   (410)   133,078

Net income before taxes 281,002   8,203   289,205
Financial income (expense), net 363,072   10,980   374,052
Depreciation and amortization 301,616   11,628   313,244
Non-recurring expenses 80,722   -   80,722

AMOUNT OF EBITDA 1,026,412   30,811   1,057,223

Functional and reporting currency

The items of the consolidated interim financial statements of the subsidiaries are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in
which the subsidiaries operate ("functional currency"). The Company's functional currency is the Real (R$).

In the present value calculation adjustment the Company considered the following assumptions: (i) the amount to be discounted; (ii) the dates of realization
and settlement; and (iii) the discount rate.

The discount rate assumption relies on current market valuations as to time value of money and specific risks for each asset and liability.